THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Contract Number

22-473 A-4

SAP Number
4400019710 — Total Contract
4400025547 — CFS Aggregate

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Total Aggregate Contract Term
Total Aggregate Amount — For Clients
Referred by CFS

Cost Center

Grant Number (If applicable)

Chrisopher Carso

(909) 388-0856

Inland Valley Drug and Alcohol
Recovery Services dba Inland
Valley Recovery Services

Tina Hughes

(909) 932-1069

July 1 2022 through June 30, 2027

$5,764,693

$1,092,787

$6,857,480

July 1 2022 through June 30, 2026

$3,200,000

1018611000

N/A

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between San Bernardino County,
hereinafter called the County, and Inland Valley Drug and Alcohol Recovery Services dba Inland Valley
Recovery Services referenced above, hereinafter called Contractor.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 22-473 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of
the State of California, and Contractor for Early Intervention, Outpatient Treatment, Intensive Outpatient
Treatment, and Recovery Services, which Contract first became effective July 1, 2022, the following changes
are hereby made and agreed to:

l. ARTICLE V EUNDING, paragraph K and L are hereby amended to read as follows:

Page 1 of 3



K. The maximum financial obligation under this contract shall not exceed $6,857,480 for the
contract term.

Separately, the contract amendment amount of $800,000 shall increase the total additional
aggregate funding amount from $2,400,000 to $3,200,000 that may be applied (but not
necessarily ensured) for any client referred from San Bernardino County Children and Family
services for fiscal years 2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25, and 2025-26.

L. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 as set forth in Exhibit 1. All
previously approved schedules remain in effect.

Il. ARTICLE XX PERSONNEL, paragraph N is hereby replaced in its entirety and revised as follows:
N. Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment IlI — Levine Act Campaign
Contribution Disclosure Senate Bill (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has
made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of
the submission of Contractor’s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this
Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under
Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions
of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for
12 months after the County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

M. ATTACHMENT V Campaign Contributions Disclosure (SB1439) is hereby replaced with Levine Act-
Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as SB 1439) as attached.

(\VA Exhibit | Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 are hereby added.

Page 2 of 3



V. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party
whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

»

Inland Valley Drug and Alcohol Recovery Services
dba Inland Valley Recovery Services

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Dated:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

By

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Tina Hughes

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title
Lynna Monell (Print or Type)
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
of San Bernardino County
By Dated:
Deputy
Address 1260 E. Arrow Hwy, Upland, CA 91786
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
» » >
Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel Michael Shin, Contracts Administrative Manager Georgina Yoshioka, Director
Date Date Date

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT |

5AN BERMARDING COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRALCT
Personnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD: _ FY25/26 [July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026)

PROVIDER MAME: Inland Valley Recovery Services PREFPARER: Laune Figueroa
FACIUTY ADDRESS: 938 N. D Street TITLE: Director of Finance
San Bemardino, CA 82410 DATE PREFARED: 2/24/2024
PROVIDER NUMEER: : (3622) 38AP (BE19)
Full Full Total %/ FTE Total Salaries
. . Time Time Full Time of and Benefits
Paosition Titl
ton e Annual Fringe Salaries & Total Charged to
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Contract Services
Program Coordinator 5 BD.000 5 22500 | 5 112,500 50.0% 5 56,250
Senior Counsalor 5 66,580 | 5 168.840 | 5 £3,200 50.0% 5 41,600
Clinical Supervisor 3 124,800 | 5 31,200 | 8 156,000 5.0% 5 T.800
Quality Assurance Coordinator 1 108,180 | 5 27,040 | 5 135,200 5.0% 5 8,780
Workforce Education Facilitator 3 60,320 | 5 15.080 | 5 75,400 5.0% 5 3,770
Q4 Assistant ¥ 58,240 | 5 14580 | 5 72,500 5.0% 5 3.840
Operations Coordinator ¥ 104,000 (5 268,000 | 5 130,000 5.0% 5 8,500
Administrative Assistant 3 43,680 | 5 10,820 | 5 54,600 50.0% 5 27,300
Billing Clerk 1 58,240 | § 14,580 | § 72,800 35.0% 5 25,480
. ¥ 70720 | 5 17,680 | 5 82,400 7.7 5 46,088
Therapist (ILPHA)
Certified Counsalor 1 ¥ 58,240 | 5 14,560 (5 72,800 T7.00% 5 56,058
Certified Counselor 2 ¥ EB240 | 5 14,580 (5 72,800 77.0% 5 55,058
Certified Counselor 3 3 54,080 | 5 13520 | 5 &7,600 77.0% 5 52052
B I3
Certificd celor 4 3 54080 | 3 13.520 | 5 &7, 600 T7.0% 5 52,052
. . 3 93,600 | 35 23400 | 5 117,000 5.0% 5 5,850
Maintenance Supenisor
TOTAL
$ 459,234
COSET

Page 1 of 9



EXHIBIT |

54N BERNARDING COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAMIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT

Budget Detail
BUDGE T PERIOD: EVISIEN (July 1. 2025 - June 30 226
PROVIDE R B ME: nEnd Vallay Recovary Sanices
*Explain sach by Bne em. Provid Lanation for of all figures jrate, duraon, quantity, benefits, FTE, etc). For sxampie, show how indirect costs or overhead wers cabcul sied.
iy 2] 13
Schadule of Expenditums for Costs Costs Cos Assgament Expanaions
TOTAL SALARIES AND BEENEFITS % 469,234
Eguipment, Matedals and Sup plies
Degrediason - Equipment
Maintananoe - Equipmeant Repar and manlenance costs for equipment alibcaed o the San Bemardino Oufpatient program. IVRS 2023 budget amaunt at 73% o repmsent
3 4,558 avemge Ouipafiend 3 services for DEH confracticlent i
Madical, Dental and Laboratory Supples
Mambemhip Dues Licansing dues and mambership fess aliocated to the San Bamardino Outpatient program. (VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% o repesant
3 6512 avemge Ouipafenith services for DBH contraciicleni population
Rent and Lease Equipment Rentallease agreament expenses sudh a8 copier, credit card tenminal and postage meter alloeated (o fa San Bemarding Oulpatient ragram,
3 2 205 MRS 2023 budget amount at T3% o represent average Ouipatiant® services for DBH confract/dient papulafion
Clatking and Pers onal Supgiies
Food
Laundry Services and Suppilas
Small Tooks and Instumants
Teaining Staff DevaopmentTraining alocated 1 the San Barmardng Ouipatent program VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% o reprasant average
5 4825 Ouipatient services for DBH conractidiant populBfion
MisceliEneous Sugpiies Incanfves given to pariicipants for reaching goals andfor milestones alocated to fio San Bemarding Ouipatent program. VRS 2023 budget
3 110 amount a1 73% (o represent average Ouipasentd sendces for DBH contacylient papulason
| O s tin gy E e s
Communicalions Telephane expenses alocated o he San Bemardno Ouipasent program, VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% o represent average Oulpasentis
3 1.861 sonicas for DBH contracicliont papulatan
Degreciation - Skuctures and kmprovements Leas shold improverment expenses albeated to the San Bemardino Outpatient program, IVRS 2023 budget amount 81 T3% to repmsent average
3 1,736 Oupatient¥ services for DBH confractidient populaion
Househol Exponses Cleaning/Janirial and househad supgiles allocated to fie San Bemardine Oupatient progmm. WRS 2023 budget amaewnt & 7% to mpresent
3 1,398 avemge Ouipatent% semvicas for DBH contractclant population
nsumnos General Labillty, Excess Lisbilty, futo, Crdme, Property, Cyber insurance expenses eic alibcated o the San Bemardino Oupatient program.
3 8,237 VRS 2023 budgat amount al 73% o regresent average Outpathant services for DBH contractidient pooulaion
intamst Expanss
Laase Propedy Maintenanca, Structres, Facilty repair and maintenance expensas aliocated o e San Bernardinge Outpatient program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% to repres ant
improvements and Grounds 3 8592 average Ouipafert% senices for DBH contaciclient populafion
Manianancs - Stuctures, nprovements, and
Grounds
Miscalianeous Expense Ofer expenses thal are considered supgiies and malerials alocaled o the San Bemardino OulpaSent program, MRS 2023 budged amount ai
E3 2838 73% W represent averaga Oulpalientd senicas for DBH contractidient population
Cffice Expansa Office supplies, postage and printing expenses alocad o the San Bemardno Outpatent program VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% o
3 1,343 represent average Oupatent sendces for DBH contractclient populatan
Publizaions and Lagal Motioes Outreach and advedisement publicaiions aliocated o the San Bemarding Ouipatient pragram. IVRS 2023 budget amaunt at 73% o repmsent
3 5,858 avempe Quipasent senices for DBH contracyelent i
Renis & Leases - Land, Skuciure, and kmgrovemenis Faclity rental andéor lease expense allocated o the San Bamardino Outpatient program. |VRS 2023 budget amount ai 73% ko repmsent average
: : 3 32752 Oufpatienthh senices for DAH contrackdient popuation
Taxes and Licansas
Drug Sereening and Ofier Tessng Drug andfor ather tesing expenses alocaled io the San Bernarding Dulpafient pragram, VRS 2023 budget amouni ai 73% fo regresent average
3 5,563 Quipationt’ services for DBH contractidiant papuBson
Usiiies Bactfely, Gas, Water ate Wity expensas glocated i ha San Bamardne Oupasent pmgam, VRS 2023 budge! amount at 73% to represant
E3 11,625 avemgs Oupatent% senices for DEH contractclent population
Char
Professional and Special Services
Pharmacauisal
Professional and Special Senvicas Termyp Staffl and Consultant expenses alocated ko he San Bemardno OulpaSent program, VRS 2023 budget armount 8l 73% fo regresent
3 20 564 avarage Ouipafent% senvices far DBH contraciclient populadon
Jransportation
Transportaon Buspasses o assst dionts wif transponation expaense alocated o e San Bemardne Ouipasent program, VRS 2023 budget amourt at 7%
3 385 1o mpresant average Ouipatent$h services for BH contmctidient populsion
Travel Staff mieage expenses for ravel allocated to fie San Bamardino Ouipatient program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 7% o mpresent average
3 =21 Ouipatientit senices for DBH confracydient populasion
Gas, Ol, & Mainanance - Vehicies Futo expenses rdated o clent tmnsportation aliocated o the San Bemardine Outpatient program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 73% ko
- 3 2608 repres end average Oulpafient % services for DBH confraciiclent population
Renls & Laases - Vahices
Degredafon - ehickes
| Othar Costs
Administedve Inireci Coats Each VRS agency program is allocated an Adein Albeasion perosntage based on a direct program expenss companed 1o total agency expense
E3 55,439 formula. Current allocation amount is 7 58% for e 58 Outpatisnt program and repm:sents 10% of this budget.
OTHER:
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES H 185,115
| FEESIOTHER AGENCY REVENUE | | |
|TOTAL EXPENDITURES | 5 664,348 |

Page 2 of 9



EXHIBIT |

SAN BERMARD MO SOUNTY
DEFARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE MSORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - DUTPATIENT CONTRACT
SCHEDULE A - Proposed Budget

BARDGE T PEROD: FYZS86 (uly 1. 2005 - Jurs 30, 3000E)
Conimcior Mama: Irlasd vialley Rscowsry SBrviceds Prapared by:  Laris Figutios
Facility fddreas: S39 N D Strest Tithe: Dirsctor of Frares
San Bemardnio, TA S2410 Diate Poe paresd: 2242004
Provwvichs r B um bar | 380 JBAF (EB19
FLB DG SOURCE Drug MediCal | CalWOFRKs MBS Youth oo i Grant CFS TOTAL
Cutnatn Treaimam (00F)
a1 - Cami s el E] TR - E] - E] 19963 | § M1 ] 8 aT8e1 |8 ESITT
Urits of Serdcs (15 mirate mcremend] 4 438 [5] [5] il 4T3 E5T 5.TET|
bl Fa [ BTE0[ 8 [T ES [T ES BT 50| % BTEG(S BT 50|% ]
m- Croup Counaslng E] 115174 | § - E] - E] TETE | § 12385 | § 16 E5T |8 A51, 784
Units of Serdce {15 minute increment] 1,708 Q [£] 114 182 T FETT]
bl Fa [ BTE0[ 8 ool § | [T K3 BTEG(S &7 50 |8 ]
[ nte v Ouspasent Trestment §OT]
o - Indiv itual Couns aling [ 2851 | % . $ . $ 1274 | 8 E-ER K 4450 |§ IS8T
TR of Tardin (15 Firas Ferernee) [ 1] 1] iE] & 1 EE0
T Hamw [ BTE0[ 8 [ ES [T ES BT 50§ BTEG(S BT 508 ]
[Cosi- Group Counsaling [ 13583 | 8 e [ e [ 450 [ 8 1470 | 8 4450 |8 FLNEE]
Units of Serdce {15 minute increment] Fii Q [£] T F=] 1 EC T
T bl [ [T E3 ool [T ES A7 50 § BTEG (S &7 508 ]
dy Inie rvention e
2 - ol ek all oo el k] ZE4
U of Tardcn (15 mirte Preeed] w
bl 5 1S 2]
[Cosd - Group Counssling [l X
Uhrifs of Sardce (15 mirate mcremeni) ]
T Bl [T1ES []
Rt vy Sanvcas (RS
Caad - In i bt al Conrm aling 3 2841 ¥ 558
Uriss of Sardce (15 mirate mcremeni) ) i
bl Fa [ BTEG(S [IC1ES ]
[Cowi- mow Cownaelen ] T80 3 A
Uhrifs of Sardce (15 mirate mcremeni) Fo) ]
bl Fa [ BTEG(S [IC1ES -]
“Cowd - Family Therapy ¥ TAET ] (]
Units of Serdce {15 minute increment] kL] 73
nierim Ra e [ BTS00 |8 o0 | § [
ol - Fecovery W 7] ¥ TAET ] (]
Units of Serdce {15 minute increment] kL] 73
bl Fa [ BTEG(S [IC1ES -]
Case Managermeni | DDFRROTIENR 5]
a1 - AnE agmensed E] B55 | § 4 450 |§ FFREE]
Uity of Serdcs {15 Mnbe Roremen| a7 &7 Er]
bl Fa [ BTEG(S [T -]
Towi - 0T Cas ¢ Marag seme il ¥ 1560 | § [EEAE] EEE]
Uriss of Sardcs {15 minuis ncrement) &7 13
bl Fa [ BT 50 |8 ]
Tow - 0 1 aas Wan ageme ¥ []
Urifs of Sardce (15 mirate mcremeni) [
LT [T ] @
Coal - I 7 [T
Urifs of Sardce (15 mirate mcremeni) )
Ttedrn FRaks Q00| § &8
Physician G B
] []
Units of Serdce {15 minute increment] [] []
Ttedrn FRaks ] 00| § Q00 § Q000 § Q00§ Q00§ Q00| § @
—
Wapdization Asaksied Treatment |MAT)
3 []
Urits of Serdcs (15 mirate mcremend] § &)
Ttedrn FRaks ] 00| § Q00 § Q000 § Q00§ Q00§ Q00| § @
I ——
SUMMARY OF ALL SERVICES
il Cosis B 454 BT 8 o[s o[s 35.T45]5 T1801[8 TIEE[S 54,145
[Uniis of Service [15 mims mcrsameni] | TAT2| o] o | 1065 | 1075 | T
* Round Costs to neanssd dollar
BPPROAVED:
S IGMATURE: FRINTED M AAE:
—tas Bgates Laurie Figueroa | Jan 15,2025
P ROVIDER & THORTED SIGN ATURE PRI TIED MAME DATE
e o Thelma Rodriguez | Jan 16, 2025
D FISCAL SERWCES ALTHORIZED SIGNATURE RN TED NAME OATE
_Michael Sweitzer Michael Sweitzer |Jan 16,2025
(DB PROGAAM MEN &G R o DCHGNDE 500N ATURLE PRI TIED MAME DATE
F i il gy g e
CRDA e CROA M. A e Fodeifgensy DR TROOR
% ubwtan e A busa
vt & [EET SAEG SEMHES Snate DHCS
Ml ol @I (5 1T CHHE Stabe CHCS
|Eram

Page 3 of 9



S5AM BERMARDING COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

EXHIBIT |

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT

Personnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD: _ FY2526 (July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026)

PROVIDER MAME: Inland Valley Recovery Services PREFARER: Laure Figueroa
FACILITY ADDRESS: 234 M. Mountain Ave #4-D TITLE: Director of Finance
Upland, CA 81786 DATE PREFARED: 27252024
PROVIDER MUMEBEER: : (362CX) 38AC
Full Full Total %/ FTE Total Salaries
- ) Time Time Full Time of and Benefits
Pasition Title Annual Fringe Salaries & Total Charged to
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Contract Services
Program Coordinator 3 80,000 (5 22500 (3 112,500 25.0% 5 28,125
Senior Counselor 3 G2,400 | 3 15,6800 (5 78,000 25.0% 5 19,500
Clinical Supervisor 3 124,800 (5 31,200 | 5 156,000 5.0% 5 T.800
Qluality Assurance Coordinator ] 108,180 (5 27040 (5 135,200 5.0% 5 5,780
Workforce Education Facilitator 3 60,320 | 3 15,080 (5 75,400 5.0% 5 3,770
Q4 Assistant 3 58,240 | 5 14580 (5 72,200 5.0% 5 3,640
Operations Coordinator 3 104,000 | 5 26,000 (5 130,000 5.0% 5 6,500
Administrative Assistant ] 45,780 | 5 11440 (5 57,200 25.0% 5 14,300
Billing Clerk ¥ EB.240 | 5 14580 (5 72,200 25.0% 5 18,200
. ¥ 70720 | 5 17680 (5 83,400 G0.0% 5 53,040
Therapist (LPHA)
Certified Counsslor 1 3 40,920 | 5 12480 (5 62,400 G0.0% 5 37,440
Certified Counselor 2 ¥ 52,000 | 5 13,000 (3 65,000 G0.0% 5 20,000
Certified Counselor 3 ¥ 54080 | 5 13520 | 5 G7,600 50.0% 5 40,580
. - . 5 93,600 | 5 23400 (5 117,000 5.0% 5 5850
Maintenance Supervisor
TOTAL
COST $ 284,485

Page 4 of 9



SUBSTANCE

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
DEP ART MENT OF BEHAMORAL HEALTH
USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
Budget Detail

BUDGET PERIOD: EY2528 (Juy 1. 225 - Juna 30, 2026

PROVIDER MAME: nEnd valley Recovary Sanices

| “Explsin sach expsrnes by kns #sm.

Provide anaxplanation for deerminaSon of all Sigures jrate, duraSon, quantity, benefiss, FTE, stc). For sxampie, show how ind rect costs or overhaad wens caloul sed

1] 12} 3
Scheduls of Expenditums for Costs Costs Cos Aasgarmant Explanations*

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS $ 284 285

| Equipman t, Materials Sup plie

Dapreciaton - Equpmaent

Manienancs - Equipmeant Repair and mantenance costs for equipment aliocated to the Upland Ouipatient program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 60% to mpresent
] 3240 average Oulpalent® servioss for DBH contacitlisnt ook

Madical, Dental and Laboralory Supples

Mambarhip Dues Lieensing dues and mambarship fees alocated 10 e Uplaind Outpatient program. VRS 2023 budget amount a1 50% 1o represent average
i3 5453 Quipationtth sarvices for DBH contadtidient papufian

et and Lease Equipment Rentall ease agreement expenses such as copier, credi card ferminal and postage meder allocsled {o fhe Upland Ouipafeni program. MR S
3 1207 2023 budget amount ot 0% o represent avarage Outpaten ¥ sarvices for DBH contmat/dient population

Clathing and Personal Supgies

Food

Laundry Servicas and Supgpiles

Small Tooks and Insruments

Tesiniryy Saff Development/Traning allocatad 1o he Upland Outpatient program. [VRS 2023 budget amount at 50% 1o reprasent average Oupatant¥
3 1664 services for DBH confraciclisnt population

Miscelneous Suppiies incanfvas given %o participants for reaching goals and/or milestones allocated fo e Upland Cuspasent program. VRS 2023 budget amourt at
;] 300 650% o regresent average Quipalient services for DBH confacldient popula§ion

Operating Expenses

Communicalions Telephane expenses alocated ko fe Upland Outpasient program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 60% o represent average Ouipatient¥ senvices
;3 2028 for DBH contracdient populaton

Daprecation - Sruclures ad Impovanents s

Househol Expanses Cleaningfanitadal and househald supplies alocated to fie Upland Outpatont program. VRS 2023 budget amaunt at 80% o represont avorage
3 1,453 Ouipatienti services for DBH conractidient populaion

nsumnce Ganaral Liability, Excess Liabiity, Auto, Cime, Praparty, Cybar insurance expenses oic allocated fo fe Upland Outpadient program WRS 2023
3 4278 budge! amount 8160% 1o represent avarage Oulpalenty senvices for DBH conwacticlient populason

Mniemst Expansa

Lease Propedy Maintenance, Siuciures, Fadity repair and mainenance expanses allocalad 1o he Upland Outpatent program. (VRS 2023 budget amourt at 60% %o represent average

Frgravemant s and Grounds 3 4515 Ouipatient¥ senvices for DBH contactdient popuiasion

Manisnancs - Sructures, imgrovements, and

Grounds

Miscelianeous Expense Ofer expenses hal are considered supplies and materiais slocated to Me Upland Oulpasient program. VRS 2023 budget arount a1 80% o
k3 2594 represent sverage Oulpatent% sarvices for DBH comractclent population

Office Expanse Offce supples printing and postage expanses alocatd fo e Upland Outpasient program VRS 2023 budget amourt at 60% %o reprasent
3 1825 avemge Oulpalent¥ servioss for DEH contracticlent populalion

Publcations and Legal Motoes Outmach and adverisemant publications allocated to fe Upland Outpasent program. WIRS 2023 budget amount a160% o represent average
3 3963 Ouipatient¥ services for DBH confract idient populaSion

feants & Leasas - Land, Stucture, and imgrovements F aclizy rental andior lease axpense aliocatad fo the Upland Oupatient progmm. MRS 2023 budget amount & §0% 1o mpresent avemge

) ) 3 19932 Ouipatientth services far DBH contrac kit pepuiafion

Taxes and Licensas

Drug Screening and Other Tesling Deug andior ofer lesting expenses glocated 1o he Upland Oupasent program. VRS 2023 budget amount at 80% 1o regresent average
k3 3220 Quipatientt senvices for DBH convacy dient popuiafion

Uiliios Electricity, Gas, Water ete ity expenses alocated to the Upland Outpatient progam, VRS 2023 budget amount ot 60% 10 mpresent average
i 6959 Outpatiant¥ services for DBH contractidiant populon

Other

Professional and Special Sarvices

Phanteceuical

Frofessional and Special Services Tamp Staff and Consultant expenses alibcated to the Upland Outpatient program. IVRS 2023 budget amount at 60% o represent average
3 16321 Ouipatient servicss far DBH contracydiant populafion

Trans poration

Transpartatan Bus passes o asssichonis wih ransporiaton mxpense alocated %o the Upland Outpatient program. VRS 2023 budget amaunt at 8% &
3 413 represent avarage Oulpatam sanvices for DBH contractclant population

Traval Staf mlvage expanses for rava allocated to fie Ugland Oupatient program. MRS 2023 budget amaunt at 60% to represant average
i 180 Ouipatientt services for DBH contractdient popuB§on

GEas, 01, & Manienance - Vahicies

Rants & Leases - \Vahices

Degrecaton - Vehicks

o Costs

Administsdve Indirec! Costs Each MRS agency program is allocaled an Admin Allocafion percentage based an a direct program epense companed io lodal agency expense
3 43301 fonmuia. Current aliocafion amaounk is .07 % for fe Upland OutpaSent program and reprasents 12% of fis budget.

OTHER;

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 13153

| FEES/OTHER AGENCY REVENUE | | |

|TOTAL EXPENDITURES | 5 407 638 |

EXHIBIT |

Page 5 of 9



DO T PEROD:

SAN BERNARDNG COUNTY

DEFARTMENT OF BEHAWIDRAL HEALTH

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
SCHEDULE A - Propossed Budget

FYZSEE Gy 12005 - June 30, 2008)

Contm cior Mama: Irlared 'via ey Racovary Sordices

P dby:  Laure Figetroa

EXHIBIT |

Facility A reaa: O3 N Mouniten A% BAD

Uplard, CAR1TES

Thibe: Direcior of Firdect

Cate P pared: 7250024

Provider Number | 3] T

FUNDNG SOURCE Dirug MediCal

Outpatent Traatmmm (O0F )

CalVORK s B YV outh o i Grant

- ] 3 181,259

13721

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire i mcremend)

e

il Faits ]

[[]
(1]

&T.50

[Cost - Growp Counasing 3 CEERE)

BSE

Urifs of Sardca {15 mirs is mcremend)

[1d

il Faits ]

£l
[
£l
[

o) [oalee] [l
8l (5l
o) [oalee] [l

£l
[
£l
[

&7 50

[n@nsive Dumatent Treatment poT)

Coad - Indive it al Coure aling [] 33341

R e T ]

T Fate [

[Cosi - Group Counsaling [] 23271

Urits of Sardca (15 mirate ncremend)

il Faiie ]

Urifs of Sardca {15 mirs is mcremend)
IrRaiin Riaia

Cost - ncividual Courm sling

Urits of Sardca {15 mira® ncremend)

il Faits

[T - Growp Counaslng

Urifs of Sardca {15 mired B mcremend)

il Faits

o - Family Thenapy

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire B mcremend)

il Faits

T - o vary Wem 7]

Urifs of Sardca {15 mirsa i mcremend)

il Faits

Blo| [Bla|

M

BT50(%

140

BT50(%

140

BT50(8

-.ﬂﬂgﬂﬂgﬂﬂg

w| |wfes] |ws|ea] |w|es] [e

Casa Managemeni | DDRBOTEMR 5]
- AnE ] E] B.T13

ZEO|E

:
:

Urifs of Sardca {15 mirsa B mcremend)

&
2

e Rake 3

[T

BTE0 |8

Tow - 0T Cas e Narageee 5 [XiE]

ZEO|E

:
:

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire i mcremend)

&
2

Rt Rt

T - B L aas Wanageeme

Urifs of Sardca {15 mirea is mcremend)
Rt Rt

e - Fe L & Warag sene i

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire i mcremend)

I hadden Rt

e

8

000§

[Fripsiin Comume
[+

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire i mcremend)

I hadden Rate 5

000

000§ 00| § 0od) 8

000 s

| b

000

WA BcaThon ASSES18T Traaimant |MAT)

=

Urifs of Sardca {15 mire i mcremend)

I hadden Rt 5

000

000§ 00| § 0od) 8

000 s

alols| fel=]e IH-!E-.!

|

000

b
BUMBARY OF ALL SERVICES

Tokl Conia |E

HEE0]E

o o[ s FIE]

IS

JZETS |8 AT AR

[Unis of Barvics {15 minuie in cremant] |

|

o o |

(|

| [

* Round Costs o neanesd dollar

APFPROVED:
BIGMATLRL:

Ll P i oy | SO0 | PR

P ROIDNER A THORIZED SIEN ATURE

e @-/m@u{_g
Yoo

DR FISCAL SERVICES ATHORIZED SIGMNA TIRE

Mizhael Swedzer

Michael Swesitoer s 16 2005 1157 PET)

(DB PR M MU BGE R o DIESIGMEE SIGN ATURE

FRINTED M AME:

Laurie Figueroa

| Jan 15,2025

FRINTED MAME

Thelma Rodriguez

DATE

|Jan 16, 2025

Michael Sweitzer

| Jan 16,2025

FRINTED MAME

DATE

i v | gy g o

DA e GO P A () Py
Siubstan ca & e

P ivrithan &
M aC al Al

|Eram

3050 SAB3

sy 5 [+

fi‘ﬂlﬂ
BAMHEA
[CHHS

s OHCS

Edwba [(HOS

Page 6 of 9



EXHIBIT |

SAN BERMARDIMNG COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRALCT
Perzonnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD: _ FY25286 (July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026)

PROVIDER MAME: Inland Valley Recovery Senvices PREFARER: Laurie Figueroa
FACILUITY ADDRESS: 1874 Business Center Drive TITLE: Director of Finance
San Bemardine, CA 82408 DATE PREPARED: 2ov2024
PROVIDER NUMBER : [26XCX) 362X
Full Full Total %I FTE Total Salaries
Fosition Title A-Jl::rr:il F-Ir_:; sF;grE:: T:tral air:‘dhai.-:neﬂ?
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits| Contract Services

Program Coordinator 5 BS,000 | 5 17.000 | § 102,000 35.0% 5 35,700
Therapist (LPHA) 3 TO0.720 | 5 14144 [ 5 84,264 10.0% 5 8,486
Director of Operations 3 130,000 | § 26,000 | § 156,000 2 5% 5 3,000
Clinical Supervisor § 126,960 | 5 25792 (§ 154,752 2.5% ] 3,868
CQuality Assurance Assistant 1 £2.400 | 5 12480 ( § 74,880 2 5% 5 1.872
Senior Counselor 5 66,560 | 5 13312 [ § 79,872 50.0% 5 30,936
Certified Counselor E] S840 | 5 11848 | 5 3,808 50.0% 5 34,044
Billirg Clerk 11 § £6,560 | 5 13.312 | § 79,872 10.0% ] 7.087
Administrative Assistant 3 47,640 [ 5 8,588 | 5 57,408 35.0% 5 20,083
Maintenance Technician 5 54,080 | 5 10.816 | § 4,206 2 5% 5 1.622
Outpatient Recovery Advocate/Driver 5 45,760 | 5 8,152 | § 54,812 20.0% 5 10,882

3 - 5

3 - ]

3 - 5

3 - 5

TOTAL
COST $ 169,392

Page 7 of 9



54N BERNARDING COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAMORAL HEALTH

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT

BUDGE T PERND;

Budget Detail
Evas

(duiy 1. 2025 - June 30, 226

PROVIDER NAME: niand Valley Recoveny S nices
*Explsin sach by lns mm. Provid far de afals (rate, durson, quantity, benefits FTE, stc ). For axampie, show how indirsct costs or averhesdwens calou sed
iy 12} 13
Schadule of Expenditums for Costs Costs Cost Assigrrment Explanstions®
TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS L] 169,382
wiprment, Materials and ligs
Depredaton - Bquipmeant
Mantanance - Equipment
e £ 1.541 EsSrnaled expans & bas o on our curren! ancials foe Smilar agency rogram and &xpenss ling fem

Madical, Denial and Laboraiory Supples
Mambership Duss
Rent and Lease Equigment

3 557 Esfmated axpons o5 bas od on ow curent fnancials for smilar agancy program and axpense line ifem
Clathing and Personal Supgiies
Food
Laundry Sarvoes and Suppiias
Small Tooks and nsrumanis
Traning

¥ 1847 Esimated expens as bas ed on ow curent financials for smilar agency program and expensa line dem
Miscalneous Suppilies
Oporating Expenses
Communc Aions

] 1.057 Estmated axpens as bas ed on ow curent fnancials for smilar agency program and expense line item
Degredao - Stuctures and krgavemen s
Household Expenses

3 M7 Estmated expens as based on o curent inancials for similer agency program and expenss line iem
nsumnce

3 780 Estmated expens as based on o curent inancials for similer agency program and expenss line iem
niemst Expansa
Lease Propeny Maimenance, Sructures,
Frgraverments and Grounds $ 1,625 Esfmated axpenses based on ow current fnancials for smilar ageancy program and expense line item
Maintanance - S¥uciures, mprovemant s, and
Grounds
MiscalEneaus Exense
Office Expanse

3 M2 Estmated axpens as based on o curent inancials for smilar agency program and expenss line tam
Publsations and Lagal Natioes
Fenis & Leases - Land, Skuciure, and imgrovements

$ 26000 Es rrial e epand &5 bas o on our current MMancials for Smilar agendy program and expenss line fem
Taxes and Licensas

$ 2518 Esfmated axpons o5 bas od on ow curent fnancials for smilar agancy program and axpense line ifem
Drug Sereening ad Ofer Tesing

3 1,306 Esfmated axpons o5 bas od on ow curent fnancials for smilar agancy program and axpense line ifem
Uilites

3 2,703 Estmaled axpens as basad on ow cumeni inancials jor simiier agency program and expensa line lam
Other
Professional and Special Services
Pharmacautcal
Professiond and Spedal Servces

¥ 2816 Esfmated axpons es basad on ow curent fnancials for smilar agency program and axpanse ling fem
Transporation
Transpartatan

3 a18 Estmated expans as based on o currant inancials for smilar agency program and expensa line iam
Travel

3 832 Esfrmafed expans as basad on o euren! fhancias for semilir ageney program and expensa line Bam
Gas, O, & Manienance - \ehicies

3 1,804 Esfrmafed expans as basad on o euren! fhancias for semilir ageney program and expensa line Bam
Rents & Leases - Vehicles
Degredaton . Vehicks
Other Costs
Administmive [ndirect Costs

3 29438 Esimated expens as bas ed on ow curent financials for smilar agency program and expensa line dem
OTHER;
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES L1 0,120
| FEESIOTHER AGENCY REVENUE | |
|TOTAL EXPENDITURES ] 259,512 |

EXHIBIT |

Page 8 of 9



EXHIBIT |

EAN BERPAR DIMNG COUM TY
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVCES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
SCHEDUILE A - Proposed Bud get

BUDGET PERIOD: Fresss (huly 1. 2025 - Jurs 30 2038
Contracior hame: Irisesd Wilsy Fosccnsry Serdoes Progured by:  Lauils Figusea
Facilty Addreas 1674 Busireds Carber Drive Tise: Cirescton of Firsres
San Bemandro G G408 Diate Prepared: 2roz0ed

Provider Mum ber (3804 MEEN

FUNDING SOURCE | Drug MediiCal | caswoRks agies | Youwm | BlockGram | CFS TOTAL
———
Cuspasien | Traatmean | O0F |
Cinad - Indivichual Coundaling 5 4T [ 8 s 5 18571 [ 1§ T
Tl of Serdcs | 15 m Feds v smee) [ =] = ] 1158
e e ] BT 50| 8 BT 50| § o0 & [ E 508 BT 50[ % &
[Cemt - Gmup Counseling [} EE | § FI [} 00 | § A0 R
Units of Sardos {15 m s inaemert) = E 154 EX] fit]
Irterim Fabs ] 750 (5 750 & 0.00) § 0.00) % .50 (% BTS0|§
e Ou gasent Treatment JOT)

- ] [ ZE | R [ Mz [ F A [CNEF]
P T T T T T ] [ 35 (] ] [£H
Trle s e ] ETED |8 BT 50| 8 (=] [ E 5|8 BT 50[ % &
[Eoet - Gmup Counseling (] 21.7e8 | § 1.557 (] G228 | § 1557 |§ 04
Units of Sardos {15 m rubsinaemert) ] =] o = 481
e Ak ] [ [ o] § [ [CEEE [ |
|Eu.-nmuﬂm'rm-mqﬂ
Gt - Indivichal Co 3 [
Unils of Srdos { 15 Febe ire s [

[ |
A : :
8 | 15 Pl e e [
Irterim Faate ]
FEri
153
[
081
o | Tsm ] [ 148
e i P B [T
ot -Tamiy Tharapy 130 [§ ZARE
Tl of Gardoe (15 m rale e sl F 37
Irtarim Fabs BTES0|§ (2]
Tl - Racowary Monil oring ] L
TS of Sardcs | 15 Pl ne i 3
e i P B ]
Casa Manageenaen [ODFRO TIENRS)
- [ B0 | § (== [ F R [EEH 13884
o [ 15m ] 1] iE] ] 10, EH
e e ] ETE0 |8 BT 50| § o0 & (= E 5|8 BT 50[ % &
Coad - K0T Case Nanagement ] 5198 11.15%
Units of Sardos {15 m s inaemert) [ 1638
BTE50|§ [T]
|
O
[0 |
Cosd - G Case Nanagemem 1308
Urits of Serdoe | 15m rebe T emert)
Cost 3 []
Urits of Serdos | 15m rabe T emert) § 0|
Irierim Fabe ] Qs ] § o] § [ o] s [ |
I
|Medication Amssted Treasmen | MAT
Cot 3 [
Urits of Serdoe | 15m rabe T emert) ] [
e s ] [ | § | § [ (I E] [ |
L T
SUMBARY OF ALL SERVICES
Teaal Cosis & 181558 5 TZETE[E o[E o[E Eie[F 2R ook
[T & Savvis (15 enie bsan si] | 2661 | (A ] ] ToE | [EH| |
* Foomird o 0 rmaredd d ollar
AFFR INTLE
SGMATURE: FRINTED MAME-
TP e e s o T Laurie Figueroa | Jan 15,2025
FRCMCES AUTHORZED SO0 TURE FRNTED NAME DATE
Fadina finctiuguong Thelma Rodriguez | Jan 16, 2025
[ ASCAL $ER WG ES MITHORIZED SIGHATURE FRINTED NAME DATE
Mhace Swedzer Michael Sweitzer | Jan 16, 2025
BB FELCICIFLAM WA PACEN or DESICMEE. HOMATURE FRNTED NAME DATE
Fexdisal 2ud 4 NGl
CEDA e Tk fmsinew  Fawmaggy e
Suksatimnon Al

fand ekl SAIS SRR 1A, Skain OHOS

;:_":‘”- @ [T OHHS Stain CHICS

Page 9 of 9



ATTACHMENT V

ql"d H‘\ I'-I RN ARDIMNG -
s Levine Act -
“:\L COUNLY Campaign Contribution Disclosure

(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be required for the following:

» Confracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County policy

= Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

* Personal employment contracts

« Contracts under $50,000

» Confracts where no party receives financial compensation

* Contracts between two or more public agencies

* The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement

» The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

* Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or {c} communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company's agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or
otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in
a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Othenwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit arganization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

{3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), "shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corperation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Page 1 of 3



ATTACHMENT V

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
MN/A or Not Applicable.

1. MName of Contractor: _Inland Valley Drug and Alcohol Recovery Services dba Inland Valley Recovery Services

2. s the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)7?

Yes B Ifyes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. & MNo [Is

3. Name of Principal (i.e., CEQ/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, [f the individual actively supports the
matter gnd has a financial interest in the decision: Tina K. Hughes, CEO

4. If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s)-

_ N/A

5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see
definitions above):

Company Name Relationship

N/A

6. MName of agent(s) of Contractor:

Company Name Agent(s) Date Agent Retained
(if less than 12 months prior)

N/A

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision gnd (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and//or Agent(s):

N/A

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name Individual(s) Name

MN/A

9. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bemardino County Board

Page 2 of 3



10.

ATTACHMENT V

of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-87

Mo [ If no, please skip Question No. 10.
Yes O Ifyes, please continue to complete this form.

MName of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer;

MName of Contributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s):

Amount(s):

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Page 3 of 3



