THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Contract Number

22-472 A-3

SAP Number
4400019558 — Total Contract
4400025546 — CFS Aggregate

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Total Aggregate Contract Term

Total Aggregate Amount — For Clients

Christopher Carso

(909) 388-0856

Inland Behavioral and Health
Services, Inc.

Dr. Christine Bierdrager-Salley

(909) 881-0111

July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027

$1,685,950

$0.00

$1,685,950

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2026

$3,200,000

Referred by CFS
Cost Center
Grant Number (If applicable)

1018501000
N/A

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between San Bernardino County,
hereinafter called the County, and Inland Behavioral and Health Services, Inc. referenced above, hereinafter
called Contractor.

IT 1S HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 22-472 by and between San Bernardino County, a political subdivision of
the State of California, and Contractor for Early Intervention, Outpatient Treatment, Intensive Outpatient
Treatment, and Recovery Services, which Contract first became effective July 1, 2022, the following changes
are hereby made and agreed to, effective July 1, 2025:

l. ARTICLE V EUNDING, paragraph K and L are hereby amended to read as follows:

Page 1 of 3




K. The maximum financial obligation under this contract shall not exceed $1,685,950 for the
contract term.

Separately, the contract amendment amount of $800,000 shall increase the total additional
aggregate funding amount from $2,400,000 to $3,200,000 that may be applied (but not
necessarily ensured) for any client referred from San Bernardino County Children and Family
Services for fiscal years 2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26.

L. This amendment hereby adds Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 as set forth in Exhibit 1. All
previously approved schedules remain in effect.

Il. ARTICLE XX PERSONNEL, paragraph N is hereby replaced in its entirety and revised as follows:
N. Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

Contractor has disclosed to the County using Attachment Il — Levine Act Campaign
Contribution Disclosure Senate Bill (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has
made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of
the submission of Contractor’s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this
Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under
Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions
of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for
12 months after the County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the
date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

M. ATTACHMENT V Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439) is hereby replaced with Levine Act-
Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as SB 1439) as attached.

(\VA Exhibit | Schedules A and B for FY 2025-26 are hereby added.

Page 2 of 3



V. All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same
Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party
whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Inland Behavioral and Health Services, Inc.
(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

> By
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: Name Dr. Temetry A. Lindsey
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Title

Lynna Monell (Print or Type)

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
of San Bernardino County

By Dated:
Deputy

Address 1963 North E Street, San Bernardino,

CA 92405
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
» » >
Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel Michael Shin, Contracts Administrative Manager Georgina Yoshioka, Director
Date Date Date

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT |

SAN BERMNARDING COUNTY
DEFPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
Personnel Expense Detail

BUDGET PERIOD: FY 2025-2026
FROVIDER NAME: Inland Behavioral and Health Services, I FREFARER: for Peter De Mel
FACILITY ADDRESS: 1863 Morth E Strest TITLE: CFO
San Bemardino, CA 824053818 DATE PREFARED: 2/23/2024
FPROVIDER MUMEER. - (36X2X) 35-3668
Full Full Total %/ FTE Total Salaries
- . Time Time Full Time of and Benefits
Position Titl
ton fite Annual Fringe Salaries & Total Charged to
Salary Benefits Benefits Salary & Benefits | Contract Services
Director of Behavioral Health 3 124,800 | 3 15,6862 | 5 140,462 30.0% 3 42,139
WCC Program Manager VD 5 58,240 | 5 7308 | 5 65,548 100.0% 5 65,542
AOD counselor | (EVYouth focus) ] 54080 | 5 B.7ET | § 80,867 100.0% 5 60,867
ADD counselor I ] 52,000 | 5 B8.526 | 5 58,528 100.0% 5 5B.526
ACDD counselor | (Case Mgmt'RS focus) 3 47,840 | & 6,004 | § 53,844 50.0% 3 26,822
MH intern (Family Therapy) 3 - 5 - 20.0% 3 -
Recepticnist -] 43,680 | 5 5482 | 5 40,162 33.0% 5 16,223
- 3 45,780 | 5 57432 | 5 51,503 33.0% 5 15,086
Billing Clerk
Diriver 5 - 5 - 20.0% 5 -
Maintenance 3 43,6880 | B 5482 | § 48 162 33.0% 3 16,223
Security 3 43,680 | 5 5482 | 5 48,162 33.0% 5 16,223
5 - 5 -
5 - 5 -
5 - 5 -
ToTAL % 319,669
COsT

Page 1 of 3



EE MARDIMNO COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAIORALR

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER RECOVERY SERVICES - DUTPATIENT CONTRACT
Budget Datall

B LD T PER D 6. N0

FROWITER MAME: _ininnd D hewiorl and Hanth Seracas ne  DHS)

Expin o b panis By Do baen Prece e an aopam ion o datasminaion of @l figums (e da cn, gy, mmia

FTE el For anmmpis, §how Bow diec] aots o o bl wrd o oo bad

m

i e

Bhuadisla of B pand turas for Coala

Coals Cant fasgment Eglaatians”

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENERTS

5 115 449

L gueprrarr, M3 tmrea by g eyl 3 appingy

D aciatl o - Equlprmnt

§TT Dope ac iatlan for egqud prmant 8 S80 per month

Ml nhenance: - Bgulment

E3%. ] Mairtenarce & §37 per month

Madlcal Denta and Lab-xabory Supples

Marvizsir i p Dusis

Fienk and Lease Epuiprme©t

$A4% Copler ard Talephors wane  §I84 per montts

Cicthing and Pemcnal Sugplles

Faad

Laundry Serdces and Supples

‘Sl T acls andins nsmmnis

T

i clamscus Supplea

O e Sinng [ n e e

(CodmiTin e s

SEAM Teluphans Sarvices and Inte et Sacvicms  $455 pr menth

Dwipr acbadi on - S tnechur an o Imgrovemants

§8455 Depoedation oy Bluliing stnschune & S184 par moath

Heunarel Eapsraw

Irmuraros

-kl Futn. Gereral Cyber lakilky Imurance & 510 per mooth

Inter @t Expanas

Ty Intereat eupmaa @ & 142 per month

Lmns e Progarty Melnbaanoe, 5 nasde s
| mproverants and Groungs

M nbananc - Sy udlurea |mgrcsecenia  ad
(G urits

S50 Meirtarance b snkodal & $80 per month

Miscelarecis Ecpenae

OMceaupliea poatage & §152

(s

81588 i Y
Fubiications and Lagal Moicms
Fants & Leases - Land. Srudure. and |mprovermsanis
Taxes andL csnass

TS Livernan and baxes par e

Drug Screaning and Other Tasting

365 05 Bredwood Tomcology for drg befting
Lditea

19 487 Bactidty wabe and gan serdcm & S42 per month
(sl

FHaguired franspodation (ges fres. oll changes and repairs o the vehidm)

Pl 1 amd 8 peac sl S renn s
P rarrac sutical

Frodmamal and Spedal Savoes

8425 P sl Doz bovm, | ol anat o, i

T

Transgeat on

Trava

‘Gaa, DIl & Mairbenance- ‘ebldea

Fnts & Laaaa - Vahizies

Cepreciation - Vehides

Dby Costs
Achr bl trthoe Il Gt
i i §12 442 e sl e o miadlin, ropeset wiiting, and olivr advedrls ety o dusllia: axcecistive EaRagETWeE cvarslght
OTHER
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3 7,043
|-L|.:-u1~-|.:um|..\-:;rum.~m. | |
|m-1w. EXPENDITURES | 5 387,712 |

EXHIBIT |

Page 2 of 3



BUDGET PERIOD:

Comracion hamae: Irlrsd Babiniondl ard Helt Serdoes. irc. JBHS)

SAN BERMARDIMNG COUMTY

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE USE MSORDER RECOVERY SERVCES - OUTPATIENT CONTRACT
SCHEDULE A - Proposed Bud get

Y 200

Facility Addreas 196 Blorth E Strest

Tise:

San Bamandng. G SR4053319

EXHIBIT |

Propared by: o Peber D Ml
CFQ

Prorebder M ber (28 : ]

Date Prepared: 2N

FUMDING S:0URCE

CalWORMs BB Woulh Elock Grand

[l = E] = [l T40 1 8

- ]
TS of Sarde |15 mradeire sl

P45

T e e

Qo) § ESTE]

[Ceesi - Qg -

= ] 1740 [ §

e T
Trterim Fads

| o POt

Cost - (=]

Unibs of Sardos {15 minbs inaemert)

Irterim Faabs

—Troup GOy

=] | ]
T e e

Eadty et on Traa et (£
- Towneien

[Cost - Group Counseling

Unibs of Sardos | 15 minsbs inaemert)

Iirterinn Fabs

Fh-mw'ramimﬂ-q
[ (=]

Uniks. of Sardos | 15mirbs iraremet)
e s

- Gimup Courmslng

Serdon ([ Tomirabairag )

Trla v e

Tost - Family

Unibs. of Sardos | 15 mirasbs inaemert)

e s
T g

Tt - Fowcannery
TS of Gardon |1 mradeire sl

TFe i e

g

i | bl
-

| 4%

|

elolale]olo|s BBl [E] Nalelelelsle] Nele|els|sls] Hsl

Cond - 00 2

;
8

- T
T e T T ]

LA

Trberim e
Tosl 10T Case Manageanent
TS o S | 15 M an Py Sieet)
e s

TS of Gardon |15 radeire sl

Irterim Faabs

Coal - RS Casa Managean an

o8 | 15m| ]

wlm| =]
28l olo| ol ol o [2]E

:

&= L] i)

Qo | §

000) & K] 0.00) %

E]

s || 0
SIS

000

o8 | 15m| ]

Qo | §

000) & K] 0.00) %

E]

000 §

e [§

EH o[E EREH

B0 s

[ BT.T2]

[l of Service (15 mimie ncram ea

0752 |

& 1| EE

T |

FX| (EEH]

" Round Costs 0 neanesd d ollar

e i, Linde s L ST

FROMIDER AUTHOR EED SIGAA TU R

Fhadues Enthaipeaay

D ASCAL SER'NC ES AUTHORZED SIGMATURE

i chussl 5 vl e [ L, 200 25 LL 55 PS T

D PR OGRAM WA MAGER or DESIGRNET SIGMNATURE

FRINTED MAME:

Dr, Temetry A, Lindsey

| Jan 15, 2025

Thelma Rodriguez

DATE

| Jan 16,2025

FRNTED MANE

Michael Sweitzer

DATE

| Jan 16,2025

DATE

il il il o

Sabwbancs Alums
Fresn fan &
Ll e
Eyimyy

e ==
T B

Fhame 0 FDANe 0 AwsdRew 0 EpkalSomey

SAMHES,
OHHE

Agancy
oo DHCS

S OH R

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT V

SAMN BERNARDING

Levine Act —
GUNTY Campaign Contribution Disclosure
{formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be reguired for the following:

= Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County palicy

« Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

« Personal employment contracts

¢« Contracts under $50,000

s Conftracts where no party receives financial compensation

« Contracts between two or more public agencies

s+  The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement

s The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there iz a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or 550,000,
whichever is less

« Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or

otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County's decision in
a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents,

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

{1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

{2) there is shared management and control betweaen the entities; or

{3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling awner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), "shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are commeon or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiam Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Page 1 of 3



ATTACHMENT V

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a gquestion does not apply respond
MN/A or Not Applicable.

1. Name of Contractor: Inland Behavicral and Health Services, Inc. (IBHS)

2. s the entity listed in Question Mo.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)7
Yes X If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 Mo O

3. MName of Principal {i.e., CEQ/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, if the individual actively supports the
matter gand has a financial interest in the decision: _ N/A

4. If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s):

/A

5. MName of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see
definitions above):

Company Name Relationship

N/A

6. MName of agent(s) of Contractor;

Company Name Agent(s) Date Agent Retained
(if less than 12 months prior)

MNAA

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter gnd (2) has a financial interest in the
decision gand (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name Subcontractor(s): Principal and//or Agent(s):

NiA

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision;

Company Name Individual(s) Name

[ N/A

9. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board

Page 2 of 3



10.

By

ATTACHMENT V

of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
isted in Question Nos. 1-87

Mo X If no, please skip Question Mo. 10.
Yes O If yes, please continue to complete this form,

Mame of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer: NIA_

Name of Cantributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s): _

Amount(s):

Flease add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor

understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

o o
m.\_}_maégd; é s 7/ lr/Ada s
Dr. Temetry A Lindsely )CE ident Date ;

Inland Behavioral and Health Services, Inc,

Page 3 of 3



